

2018-2082, -2083, -2084

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

BEDGEAR, LLC,

Appellant,

– v. –

FREDMAN BROS. FURNITURE COMPANY, INC.,

Appellee.

*Appeals from the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Patent
Trial and Appeal Board in Nos. IPR2017-00350,
IPR2017-00351 and IPR2017-00352*

**APPELLANT’S RESPONSE TO APPELLEE’S
COMBINED PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

JOSEPH J. RICHETTI
ALEXANDER D. WALDEN
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
(212) 541-2000

K. LEE MARSHALL
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 675-3400

Counsel for Appellant

JANUARY 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Bedgear Properly Raised Its Constitutional Challenge In Its Opening
 Brief And Fredman Bros. Waived Any Argument To The Contrary. ..2

 II. Bedgear Was Not Required To Raise Its Constitutional Challenge
 Before The Board.5

 III. Arthrex Correctly Held That APJs Are Principal Officers.12

 IV. Remand Is Appropriate Here And In The Related Case.14

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Advanced Magnetic Closures, Inc. v. Rome Fastener Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 817 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	2, 11
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bekele v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 181 (1st Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Compare Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 2018-2251 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 31, 2019).....	12
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Customedia Techs., LLC v. Dish Network Corp.</i> , No. 2019-1001 (Fed. Cir., Nov. 1, 2019).....	12
<i>In re DBC</i> , 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>DSC Commc’ns Corp. v. Next Level Commc’ns</i> , 107 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Entergy Mississippi, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 576 F. App’x 415 (5th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Fashion Valley Mall, LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 524 F.3d 1378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	8, 9
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	11

Hosp. of Barstow, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,
820 F.3d 440 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 7

Jones Bros., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor,
898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018) 6, 7

Lucia v. S.E.C.,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) 9

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803) 7

Milo & Gabby LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
693 F. App’x 879 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 2

Mitchell v. Christopher,
996 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 7, 8

Nebraska v. E.P.A.,
331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 10

Noel Canning v. N.L.R.B.,
705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), *aff’d on other grounds*, 34 S.Ct. 2550,
189 L.Ed.2d 538 (2014) 7, 8, 11

OTR Wheel Eng’g, Inc. v. W. Worldwide Servs., Inc.,
897 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2018) 4

Otsuka Pharm. Co., Ltd. v. Sandoz, Inc.,
678 F.3d 1280, 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 2

Riggin v. Office of Senate Fair Employment Practices,
61 F.3d 1563 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 6

Railroad Yardmasters of America v. Harris,
721 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 8

Sanofi-Aventis Deutschland GMBH v. Mylan Pharm. Inc.,
No. 2019-1368, 2019 WL 6130471 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 19, 2019) 15

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.,
439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 2, 11

Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of Durham,
393 U.S. 268 (1969).....15

UC Health v. N.L.R.B.,
803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015)7

United States v. Delgado-Perez,
867 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2017).....4

United States v. Goodyear,
No. 18-6222, 2019 WL 5783259 (10th Cir. Nov. 6, 2019)4

U.S. v. Oliver,
397 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 2005)15

Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos,
906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990)15

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1).....8

35 U.S.C. § 318(a)9

Other Citations

J. Lubbers, “Fail To Comment At Your Own Risk: Does Issue Exhaustion Have A Place In Judicial Review?” 70 Admin. L. Rev. 109, 152 (2018)6
